

2012 WL 3276184 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, C.D. California.
Southern Division

Lansing E. EBERLING and Lura J. Eberling, Plaintiffs,

v.

R.M. STERLING MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., a California corporation; John Alvin Bohl, III; an individual; Roy McGovern, an individual; Andres Edward Mendez, and individual, Wells Fargo Bank N.A.; a United States Corporation; Wachovia Mortgage Corporation, a North Carolina Corporation; World Savings and Loan Association, American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc., and Does 2 to 100, Inclusive, Defendants.

No. 8:10-cv-01831-AG-RNB.
June 11, 2012.

**Defendant Wachovia's Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss
and Motion to Strike Portions of Third Amended Complaint**

Jeremy E. Shulman (#257582), jshulman@afrcr.com, Anglin, Flewelling, Rasmussen, Campbell & Trytten LLP, 199 S. Los Robles Avenue, Suite 600, Pasadena, California 91101-2459, Tel: (626) 535-1900; Fax: (626) 577-7764, Attorneys for Defendant Wachovia Mortgage, a division of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., formerly known as Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, formerly known as World Savings Bank, FSB and sued herein separately as “Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.; a United States Corporation; Wachovia Mortgage Corporation, a North Carolina Corporation; World Savings and Loan Association” (collectively “Wachovia”).

the Honorable Andrew J. Guilford.

Date: June 25, 2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Ctrm: 10D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT PLAINTIFFS CAN RESCIND UNDER TILA (FIRST CLAIM)	2
A. The TILA Statute Of Repose Bars Rescission	2
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Discuss Authority That Plaintiffs' Unclean Hands Bar the Equitable Remedy of Rescission	2
C. The TAC Fails to Articulate A TILA Violation That Will Support An Extended Right Of Rescission	4
D. Plaintiffs Also Fail To Demonstrate An Adequate Tender	8
3. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ACTUAL CONTROVERSY IN THE LOAN ACCOUNTING (SECOND CLAIM)	9
4. AN INTEREST RATE UNDER TEN PERCENT IS NOT USURIOUS (THIRD CLAIM)	11
5. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE A VIABLE FINANCIAL ELDER ABUSE CLAIM AGAINST WACHOVIA (FIFTH CLAIM)	13
A. The Financial Elder Abuse Claim Is Preempted	13

B. New State Case Law Confirms No **Financial Elder Abuse** Claim Can Be Stated Against A Lender For Making A Loan And Pursuing Relief After A Default 17

6. THE RICO CLAIM FAILS FOR LACK OF PARTICULARITY (SEVENTH CLAIM) 18

7. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION TO STRIKE IN ALL RESPECTS 18

8. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT FURTHER LEAVE TO AMEND 19

9. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Amaral v. Wachovia Mortgage, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66681 (E.D. Cal. July 2, 2010) 15

Appling v. Wachovia Mortgage, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39380 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2011) 7

Aulakh v. 7-Eleven, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3084 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2006) 4

Bertolina v. Wachovia Mortg., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87937 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011) 14

Branch v. Tunnell, 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) 5

Cosio v. Simental, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8385 (C.D. Cal. Jan 27, 2009) 13, 14

Curcio v. Wachovia Mortgage Corporation, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96155 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2009) 6

Gens v. Wachovia Mortgage Corp., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54932 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2010) 16

Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96261 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2010) 16

Hamilton v. Bank of Blue Valley, 746 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Cal. 2010) 8

Hite v. Wachovia Mortgage, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57732 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2010) 16

In re Dublin Securities, Inc., 133 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1997) 2

Lal v. Am. Home Servicing, Inc., 680 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 9

McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans, 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012) 2

Merchants Bank of Cal. v. Chai Cho Oh, 278 B.R. 844 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2002) 3

Microsoft Corp. v. BEC Computer Co., 818 F. Supp. 1313 (C.D. Cal. 1992) 15

Munoz v. Financial Freedom Senior Funding Corp., 567 F.Supp.2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 15

Naulty v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79250 (N.D. Cal. September 3, 2009) 15

Parcray v. Shea Mortg., Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40377 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2010) 12

Permpoon v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat'l Ass'n, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89723 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2009) 12

Randolph v IMBS, Inc., 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

Settle v. World Sav. Bank, F.S.B., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4215 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2012) .. 16

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.*, 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 15

Smith v. Fid. Consumer Discount Co., 898 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1990) 5

Starr v. Baca, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2798 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 10

Taguinod v. World Sav. Bank, FSB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127677 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2010) 16

Yamamoto v. Bank of N.Y., 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

State Cases

CrossTalk Prod., Inc. v. Jacobson, 65 Cal. App. 4th 631 (1998) 4

Das v. Bank of America, N.A., 186 Cal. App. 4th 727 (2010) 17

Ghirardo v. Antonioli, 8 Cal.4th 791 (1994) 11

Gibson v. World Savings Loan Ass'n, 103 Cal.App.4th 1291 (2002) 15

In re Marriage of Chakko, 115 Cal. App. 4th 104 3

Jones v. Wells Fargo, 112 Cal.App.4th 12

Miller v. Walden, 53 Cal. App. 2d 353 (1942) 4

Peterson Development Company, Inc. v. Torrey Pines Bank, 233 Cal.App.3d 103 (1991) .. 8

Pugh-Miller Drilling Co. v. Main Oil Co., 98 Cal App 297 (1929) 4

Stebly v. Litton Loan Servicing, LLP, 202 Cal. 17

Stebly v. Litton Loan Servicing, LLP, 202 Cal. App. 4th 522, 528 (2012) 2, 17

WRI Opportunity Loans II, LLC v. Cooper, 154 Cal. App. 4th 525 (2007) 11

Yost v. Yost, 116 Cal.App.2d 572 (1953) 4

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1463(g)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	19
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3249(a)	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.030	17
Rules	
Rule 201 of the Federal Rules of Evidence	16
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 226.017 and 12	6
12 C.F.R. § 226.19(b)	7
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(3)	6
12 C.F.R. § 560.2	14, 15
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)	14, 15
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(4)	14
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(5)	13
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(7)	13, 14
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(9)	13
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(10)	14
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(10)	13
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(11)	13
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(c)	14
61 Fed. Reg. 50951, 50966-67 (Sept. 30, 1996)	14
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(9)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Article XV, § 1(2)	12
Cal. Const., Article XV, § 1, subds. (1)-(2)	12
California Constitution	11, 12
Other Authorities	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3249(a)	19
